

In the Supreme Court of Florida

**EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR
TUESDAY, OCTOBER 3, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.**

MICHAEL DUANE ZACK, III,
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO.: SC2023-1233
ACTIVE WARRANT CAPITAL CASE

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.

_____ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR ESCAMBIA, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF

ASHLEY MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL, PL-01
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
primary email:
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
secondary email:
charmaine.millsaps@myfloridalegal.com

JASON W. RODRIGUEZ
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 125285
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL, PL-01
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
primary email:
capapp@myfloridalegal.com
secondary email:
jason.rodriguez@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for the State

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
Facts of the crimes	2
Procedural history of the case	5
Penalty phase/ <i>Spencer</i> /sentencing	8
Direct appeal.	13
Initial state postconviction proceedings.	15
Successive state postconviction proceedings	21
State habeas petitions.	26
Federal habeas litigation	28
Procedural history of the current warrant litigation	35
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	38
ARGUMENT	40

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM SEEKING TO EXPAND *ATKINS V. VIRGINIA*, 536 U.S. 304 (2002), TO INCLUDE FETAL ALCOHOL SYNDROME? (Restated) 40

 Standard of review 41

 Summary denials of successive postconviction claims . 42

 The postconviction court’s ruling 44

 Procedural bar 46

 Untimely. 48

 Merits 53

 Florida’s constitutional conformity clause 53

 This Court’s precedent refusing to expand *Atkins* . . . 55

 Not intellectually disabled 58

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE POSTCONVICTION COURT PROPERLY SUMMARILY DENIED THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT CLAIM THAT JURY SENTENCING IS REQUIRED IN CAPITAL CASES? (Restated) 64

 The postconviction court’s ruling 64

 Untimely. 65

Procedural bar	67
Merits	68
Sixth Amendment versus Eighth Amendment	68
This Court’s most recent precedent on jury sentencing	73
Historical practice	74
CONCLUSION	75
CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE	77
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Amendments Fla. R. Crim. P. and Fla. R. App. P.</i> , 875 So.2d 563 (Fla. 2004)	20,50,59
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	25
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barwick v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 794 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2015)	54
<i>Barwick v. State</i> , 361 So.3d 785 (Fla. 2023), <i>cert. denied, Barwick v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2452 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bogle v. State</i> , 288 So.3d 1065 (Fla. 2019)	42
<i>Bowles v. State</i> , 276 So.3d 791 (Fla. 2019)	41
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	43
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 304 So.3d 243 (Fla. 2020)	62
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2016 WL 3474843 (Fla. June 24, 2016)	62

<i>Byrd v. State</i> , 14 So.3d 921 (Fla. 2009)	66
<i>Calhoun v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 48 Fla. L. Weekly S139, 2023 WL 4359490 (Fla. July 6, 2023).	51
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970)	27,28
<i>Campbell v. State</i> , 271 So.3d 914 (Fla. 2018)	5
<i>Carroll v. State</i> , 114 So.3d 883 (Fla. 2013)	49,52,56
<i>Chandler v. Crosby</i> , 916 So.2d 728 (Fla. 2005)	27-28
<i>Commonwealth v. Hackett</i> , 99 A.3d 11 (Penn. 2014).	60
<i>Connor v. State</i> , 979 So.2d 852 (Fla. 2007)	56
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	27,29
<i>Crump v. State</i> , 654 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1995)	63
<i>Cruz v. State</i> , ___ So.3d ___, 48 Fla. L. Weekly S140, 2023 WL 4359497 (Fla. July 6, 2023)	69

<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	69
<i>Dailey v. State</i> , 329 So.3d 1280 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied, Dailey v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 272 (2022)	43
<i>Dickerson v. Latessa</i> , 872 F.2d 1116 (1st Cir. 1989)	63
<i>Dillbeck v. State</i> , 357 So.3d 94 (Fla. 2023), <i>cert. denied, Dillbeck v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 856 (2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir.1923)	16,19
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	75
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 361 So.3d 300 (Fla. 2023), <i>cert. denied, Gaskin v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1102 (2023)	43,47
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	34,35
<i>Gordon v. State</i> , 350 So.3d 25 (Fla. 2022)	56,57
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	69
<i>Haliburton v. State</i> , 331 So.3d 640 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied, Haliburton v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 231 (2022)	61

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014)	22,23,24,60,61
<i>Hand v. Scott</i> , 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	69
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 125 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2013)	45
<i>Hitchcock v. State</i> , 226 So.3d 216 (Fla. 2017)	25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	34,35
<i>Howell v. Crosby</i> , 415 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)	30,34
<i>Howell v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 730 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 622 So.2d 982 (Fla.1993)	16,22,37
<i>Hunter v. Ferrell</i> , 587 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 577 U.S. 92 (2016)	24,25,28
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So.3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	24,25,28
<i>Hutchinson v. State</i> , 343 So.3d 50 (Fla. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Hutchinson v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 601 (2023)	43

In re Amendments Fla. R. Jud. Admin.; Fla. R. Crim. P.; and Fla. R. App.P. – Capital Postconviction Rules, 148 So.3d 1171 (Fla. 2014) 63

In re Hill,
715 F.3d 284 (11th Cir. 2013) 48,52

Jackson v. State,
213 So.3d 754 (Fla. 2017) 63

Jennings v. State,
123 So.3d 1101 (Fla. 2013) 67

Jimenez v. State,
997 So.2d 1056 (Fla. 2008) 65s

Johnston v. State,
27 So.3d 11 (Fla. 2010) 56

Jones v. State,
709 So.2d 512 (Fla. 1998) 43,52

Kearse v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
2022 WL 3661526 (11th Cir. Aug. 25, 2022) 53

Lawrence v. State,
969 So.3d 294 (Fla. 2007) 46,53,55,64

Lugo v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t. of Corr.,
750 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2014) 34

Mann v. State,
112 So.3d 1158 (Fla. 2013) 43,44

Martin v. State,
322 So.3d 25 (Fla. 2021) 66,67

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	34
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 288 So.3d 1050 (Fla. 2019)	43,68
<i>McCoy v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 756 (Fla. 2013)	56
<i>McKinney v. Arizona</i> , 140 S.Ct. 702 (2020)	70,71,72,73,74
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 581 U.S. 1 (2017)	59
<i>Morris v. State</i> , 317 So.3d 1054 (Fla. 2021)	43
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 349 So.3d 861 (Fla. 2022), <i>cert. denied, Mosley v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 1028 (2023)	71
<i>Muhammad v. State</i> , 132 So.3d 176 (Fla. 2013)	56
<i>Newberry v. State</i> , 288 So.3d 1040 (Fla. 2019)	56
<i>Nixon v. State</i> , 327 So.3d 780 (Fla. 2021), <i>cert. denied, Nixon v. Florida</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2836 (2022)	61
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 364 So.3d 1017 (Fla. 2023), <i>cert. denied, Owen v. Florida</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2633 (2023)	41,42,46,68

<i>Perez v. State</i> , 536 So.2d 206 (Fla. 1988)	27
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)	72
<i>Raulerson v. Warden</i> , 928 F.3d 987 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2568 (2020).	61
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	19,25,28,72
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976)	75
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 285 So.3d 872 (Fla. 2019)	71
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	50,54
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	71,72
<i>Schriro v. Landrigan</i> , 550 U.S. 465 (2007)	32
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 105 So.3d 475 (Fla. 2012)	56
<i>Sliney v. State</i> , 362 So.3d 186 (Fla. 2023)	48,49,50,65
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	39,63,66,72,73

<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993)	12
<i>Sweet v. State</i> , 293 So.3d 448 (Fla. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Sweet v. Florida</i> , 141 S.Ct. 909 (2020)	43
<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So.3d 487 (Fla. 2020)	67,70,72,73,74
<i>State v. Trail</i> , 981 N.W.2d 269 (Neb. 2022).	68
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	66,73
<i>Walker v. Crosby</i> , 341 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2003)	32,33
<i>Williams v. Lynaugh</i> , 814 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1987)	63
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 110 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1959)	6,21
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	74
<i>Yacob v. State</i> , 136 So.3d 539 (Fla. 2014)	69
<i>Zack v. Crews</i> , 571 U.S. 863 (2013)	33
<i>Zack v. Crosby</i> , 918 So.2d 240 (Fla. 2005)	28

<i>Zack v. Crosby</i> , 607 F.Supp.2d 1291 (N.D. Fla. 2008)	29
<i>Zack v. Crosby</i> , 3:05-cv-369-RH (N.D. Fla)	28,30,31,32,58
<i>Zack v. Florida</i> , 531 U.S. 858 (2000)	15,24,26,49,66
<i>Zack v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2653 (2018)	24
<i>Zack v. Jones</i> , 228 So.3d 41 (Fla. 2017), <i>cert. denied, Zack v. Florida</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2653 (2018)	28,35
<i>Zack v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 721 Fed. Appx. 918 (11th Cir. 2018)	9,35
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 753 So.2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 911 So.2d 1190 (Fla. 2005)	2,17,18,19,26
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 982 So.2d 1179 (Fla. 2007)	21,47,62
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 228 So.3d 41 (Fla. 2017)	14,23,58,59,60,68
<i>Zack v. State</i> , 2018 WL 4784204 (Fla. Oct. 4, 2018).	25,43
<i>Zack v. Tucker</i> , 666 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2012)	32,33

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. VI 68-72

U.S. Const. amend. VIII *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 61-63

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(1) 48,52

28 U.S.C. § 2254 28,35

Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const. 46,53,54,74

§ 921.137, Fla. Stat. (2022) 46,57,60

RULES OF COURT

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.203 20,21,46,47,59,62

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(1) 49,65

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(d)(2) 49,66

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(1) 61

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(e)(2) 42,61

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(f)(5)(B) 42,58

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851(h)(5) 61

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fla. S. Ct. Internal Op. Proc. II.A.3.(a) 1
